
September 14, 2018 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 

Ms. Gwen R. Pinson 
Executive Director 
Public Service Commission 
211 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 

201 Third Street 
P.O. Box 24 
Henderson, KY 42419-0024 
270-827-2561 
www.bigrivers.com 

RECEIVED 

SEP 14 2018 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

Re: In the Matter of Notice of Termination of Contracts and Application of 
Big Rivers Electric Corporation for a Declaratory Order and for 
Authority to Establish a Regulatory Asset-Case No. 2018-00146 

Dear Ms. Pinson: 

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced matter are an original and ten (10) copies 
of Big Rivers Electric Corporation's Motion to Continue to Hold Remaining 
Procedural Deadlines in Abeyance. I certify that, on this date, copies of this letter 
and all attachments were served on each of the persons listed on the attached 
service list by electronic mail. 

Please feel free to contact me with any questions you may have about this filing. 

Sincerely, 

Tyson Kamuf 
Corporate Attorney, 
Big Rivers Electric Corporation 
tyson.kamuf@bigrivers.com 

cc: Service list 



BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 

NOTICE OF TERMINATION OF CONTRACTS AND APPLICATION OF BIG 
RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION FOR A DECLARATORY ORDER AND 

FOR AUTHORITY TO ESTABLISH A REGULATORY ASSET 

Hon. Kent A. Chandler 
Hon. Justin M. McNeil 
Hon. Lawrence W. Cook 
Hon. Rebecca Goodman 
Assistant Attorneys General 
700 Capital Avenue 
Capital Building, Suite 20 
Frankfort, KY 40601-3415 
Kent . Chandler@ky.gov 
Justin.McNeil@ky.gov 
Larry.Cook@ky.gov 
Rebecca . Goodman@ky. gov 

CASE NO. 2018-00146 

Ser vice List 

Michael L. Kurtz, Esq. 
Kurt J . Boehm, Esq. 
Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq. 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 E. Seventh St., Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, OH 45202-4454 
MKurtz@BKLlawfirm.com 
KBoehm@BKLlawfirm.com 
JKylerCohn@BKLlawfirm.com 
Phone: 513-421-2255; Fax: 513-421-2764 

Phone: 502-696-5453; Fax: 502 573-1005 

P age 1 of 1 



1 

2 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

3 In the matter of: 

NOTICE OF TERMINATION OF ) 
CONTRACTS AND APPLICATION OF BIG ) 
RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION FOR A ) Case No. 
DECLARATORY ORDER AND FOR ) 2018-00146 
AUTHORITY TO ESTABLISH A ) 
REGULATORY ASSET ) 

RECEIVED 

SEP 14 2018 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

4 BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION'S MOTION TO CONTINUE TO 
5 HOLD REMAINING PROCEDURAL DEADLINES IN ABEYANCE 

6 Comes Big Rivers Electric Corporation ("Big Rivers"), by counsel, and 

7 respectfully moves the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("Commission") for an 

8 order continuing to hold the remaining procedural deadlines in abeyance. In 

9 support of this motion, Big Rivers states as follows: 

10 On August 10, 2018, Big Rivers filed a motion to hold this matter in abeyance 

11 and for a status conference, in order to allow the parties time to attempt to 

12 negotiate a settlement of the remaining issues in the proceeding. 

13 On August 17, 2018, the Commission entered an order granting Big Rivers' 

14 August 10, 2018, motion to hold this matter in abeyance and for a status conference. 

15 In that order, the Commission ruled that this matter would be held in abeyance for 

16 30 days from the date of the order and that a formal status conference would be 

17 held on October 2, 2018. 

18 Big Rivers, the Attorney General, and Kentucky Industrial Utility 

19 Customers, Inc. have reached a tentative unanimous settlement of all remaining 

20 issues; however, the parties have not yet finalized a settlement agreement. The 



1 parties are diligently working to finalize that agreement, and Big Rivers believes it 

2 is likely that the parties will be able to do so prior to the October 2 formal status 

3 conference. Big Rivers therefore requests that the Commission continue to hold this· 

4 matter in abeyance until the October 2 formal status conference. 

5 WHEREFORE, Big Rivers respectfully requests that the Commission enter 

6 an order continuing to hold this matter in abeyance until the October 2, 2018, 

7 formal status conference. 

8 

2 



1 On this the 14th day of September, 2018. 

2 Respectfully submitted, 
3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 
11 

12 
13 

14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

21 
22 
23 
24 

25 
26 

27 
28 

29 
30 

31 
32 
33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

3 

Laura Chambliss 
Tyson Kamuf 
Big Rivers Electric Corporation 
201 Third Street 
P .O. Box 727 
Henderson, Kentucky 42419-0024 
Phone: (270) 827-2561 
Facsimile: (270) 827-1201 
laura.chambliss@bigrivers.com 
tyson.kam uf@bigrivers.com 

James M. Miller 
SULLIVANMOUNTJOY, PSC 
100 St. Ann Street 
P. 0. Box 727 
Owensboro, Kentucky 42302-0727 
Phone: (270) 926-4000 
Facsimile: (270) 683-6694 
jmiller@smsmlaw .com 

Norman T. Funk 
Thomas J. Costakis 
KRIEG DEVAULT LLP 
One Indiana Square, Suite 2800 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2079 
Phone: (317) 636-4341 
Facsimile: (317) 636-1507 
tfunk@kdlegal.com 
tcostakis@kdlegal.com 

Counsel for Big Rivers Electric 
Corporation 




