

201 Third Street P.O. Box 24 Henderson, KY 42419-0024 270-827-2561 www.bigrivers.com

### RECEIVED

September 14, 2018

SEP 1 4 2018

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Ms. Gwen R. Pinson Executive Director Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

> Re: In the Matter of: Notice of Termination of Contracts and Application of Big Rivers Electric Corporation for a Declaratory Order and for Authority to Establish a Regulatory Asset—Case No. 2018-00146

Dear Ms. Pinson:

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced matter are an original and ten (10) copies of Big Rivers Electric Corporation's Motion to Continue to Hold Remaining Procedural Deadlines in Abeyance. I certify that, on this date, copies of this letter and all attachments were served on each of the persons listed on the attached service list by electronic mail.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions you may have about this filing.

Sincerely,

75-9

Tyson Kamuf Corporate Attorney, Big Rivers Electric Corporation tyson.kamuf@bigrivers.com

cc: Service list

consumer recycled pape

æ

#### **BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION**

### NOTICE OF TERMINATION OF CONTRACTS AND APPLICATION OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION FOR A DECLARATORY ORDER AND FOR AUTHORITY TO ESTABLISH A REGULATORY ASSET CASE NO. 2018-00146

Service List

Hon. Kent A. Chandler Hon. Justin M. McNeil Hon. Lawrence W. Cook Hon. Rebecca Goodman Assistant Attorneys General 700 Capital Avenue Capital Building, Suite 20 Frankfort, KY 40601-3415 <u>Kent.Chandler@ky.gov</u> <u>Justin.McNeil@ky.gov</u> <u>Larry.Cook@ky.gov</u> <u>Rebecca.Goodman@ky.gov</u> Phone: 502-696-5453; Fax: 502 573-1005 Michael L. Kurtz, Esq. Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq. Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 E. Seventh St., Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OH 45202-4454 <u>MKurtz@BKLlawfirm.com</u> <u>KBoehm@BKLlawfirm.com</u> <u>JKylerCohn@BKLlawfirm.com</u> Phone: 513-421-2255; Fax: 513-421-2764

## RECEIVED

SEP 1 4 2018

### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

### 3 In the matter of:

1 2

NOTICE OF TERMINATION OF	)	
CONTRACTS AND APPLICATION OF BIG	)	
RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION FOR A	)	Case No.
DECLARATORY ORDER AND FOR	)	2018-00146
AUTHORITY TO ESTABLISH A	)	
REGULATORY ASSET	)	

# 4 <u>BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION'S MOTION TO CONTINUE TO</u> 5 <u>HOLD REMAINING PROCEDURAL DEADLINES IN ABEYANCE</u>

6	Comes Big Rivers Electric Corporation ("Big Rivers"), by counsel, and
7	respectfully moves the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("Commission") for an
8	order continuing to hold the remaining procedural deadlines in abeyance. In
9	support of this motion, Big Rivers states as follows:
10	On August 10, 2018, Big Rivers filed a motion to hold this matter in abeyance
11	and for a status conference, in order to allow the parties time to attempt to
12	negotiate a settlement of the remaining issues in the proceeding.
13	On August 17, 2018, the Commission entered an order granting Big Rivers'
14	August 10, 2018, motion to hold this matter in abeyance and for a status conference.
15	In that order, the Commission ruled that this matter would be held in abeyance for
16	30 days from the date of the order and that a formal status conference would be
17	held on October 2, 2018.
18	Big Rivers, the Attorney General, and Kentucky Industrial Utility
19	Customers, Inc. have reached a tentative unanimous settlement of all remaining
20	issues; however, the parties have not yet finalized a settlement agreement. The

parties are diligently working to finalize that agreement, and Big Rivers believes it
is likely that the parties will be able to do so prior to the October 2 formal status
conference. Big Rivers therefore requests that the Commission continue to hold this
matter in abeyance until the October 2 formal status conference.

WHEREFORE, Big Rivers respectfully requests that the Commission enter
an order continuing to hold this matter in abeyance until the October 2, 2018,
formal status conference.

8

1	On this the 14 <sup>th</sup> day of September, 201	.8.
2		Respectfully submitted,
3		$\sim$
4 5		SS-Y W
5 6		Laura Chambliss
7		Tyson Kamuf
8		Big Rivers Electric Corporation
9		201 Third Street
10		P.O. Box 727
11		Henderson, Kentucky 42419-0024
12		Phone: (270) 827-2561
13		Facsimile: (270) 827-1201
14		laura.chambliss@bigrivers.com
15		tyson.kamuf@bigrivers.com
16		
17		James M. Miller
18		SULLIVAN MOUNTJOY, PSC
19		100 St. Ann Street
20		P. O. Box 727
21		Owensboro, Kentucky 42302-0727
22		Phone: (270) 926-4000
23		Facsimile: (270) 683-6694
24		jmiller@smsmlaw.com
25		
26		Norman T. Funk
27		Thomas J. Costakis
28		KRIEG DEVAULT LLP
29		One Indiana Square, Suite 2800
30		Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2079
31		Phone: (317) 636-4341
32		Facsimile: (317) 636-1507
33		tfunk@kdlegal.com
34		tcostakis@kdlegal.com
35 36		Councel for Big Binone Fleetnic
36		Counsel for Big Rivers Electric Corporation
57		Corporation